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INDEPENDENT AUDITQR’S REPORT CERTIFIED PURLIC ACCOUNTANTS

To the Board of Commissions
Franklin Parish Communications District
Winnsboro, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying general-purpose {inancial statements of the Franklin Parish Communications Districl,
as of and for the ycar ended September 30, 1998, as listed in the table of contents. Thesc general-purpose financial
statements arc the responsibility of the Franklin Parish Communications District’s management. Gur responsibility 1s to
cxpress an opinion on these gencral-purpose financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally aceepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to
financial audits contained in Government Auditine Stan , 1ssued by the Comptroller General of the United Stales.
Those standards requirc that we plan and perform the audit to obtain rcasonable assurance about whether the financial
statcments are free of material misstatement. An audit includes ¢Xamining on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounis and disclosurcs in the financial statecments. An audit also includes asscssing the accounting principles used and

significant ¢stimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We belicve
that our audit provides a rcasonable basis for our opinion.

Government Accounting Standards Board Technical Bullcting 98-1, Disclosures about Year 2000 Issugs, requires
disclosure of certain matters regarding the year 2000 issue in order for financial stalements (o be prepared in conformity
with generally accepled accounting principles. Such required disclosures include:

¥ any significant amounts of resources committed to make computer systems and other clectronic equipment year
2000-compliant;

¥ a genceral description of the year 2000 issuc, including a description of the stages of work in process or completed as
of the end of the reporting period to make computer systems and other clectronic cquipment critical to conducting
opcrations year 2000-compliant; and

*

the additional stages of work necessary for making the computer systems and other clectronic cquipment year 2000
compliant.

Franklin Parish Communications District has omitted such disclosures. We do not provide assurance that Franklin Parigl
Communications District is or will be year 2000 rcady, that Franklin Parish Communications District’s year 2000

recmediation cfforts will be successful in whole or in part, or that partics with which Franklin Parish Communications
District does business with will be year 2000 ready.

In our opinion, except for the omission of the information discussed in the preceding paragraph, the general-purposc
financial statements referred to above present f airly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Franklin Parish

Communications District, as of Scplember 30, 1998, and the results of its operation lor the year then ended, in
conformily with generally accepted accounting principles.
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In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also 1ssued our report dated January 27, 1999, on our
consideration of the Franklin Parish Communications District’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of

its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulalions, contracts and grants.

Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the general-purpose financial statements of the
Franklin Parish Communications District, taken as a whole. The accompanying Schedule of Compensation Paid Board
Members is presented for purposes of additional analysis, and is not a required part of the general-purpose financial
statcments. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the gencral-purposc

financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects, in relation to the general-purposc
financial statements taken as a whole.

O?WM, Q&J./(/"‘éc/v\\} l‘lﬁ/‘itﬂgp

Marcus, Robinson and Hasscll
Winnsboro, Louisiana
January 27, 1998
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FRANKLIN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

BAL E T
SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

ASSETS
Cash

Accounts Receivable
Office Fumiture & Fixturcs
Automobile

Accumulated Depreciation

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
LIABILITIES
Accrucd Payroll Taxes
TOTAL LIABILITIES
FUND BALANCE

Unreserved-Undesignated

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Sec Notes to Financial Statements

3

98 321
5,882
94 290
16,218
(96,269)

121,442

250

250

121,192

121,442
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REYENUES

911 Fecs
Interesl
Other Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

Accounting
Contracts
Dcpreciation
Equpment Rental
Equipment Repair
Insurance

Office Supplics
Postage
Retirement
Salarics

Signs
Subscriptions
Taxcs

Telephone
Traming

Travel

Vchicle Expensc

FRANKLIN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

[OTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR

See Notes 1o Financial Statements

4

104,169
1916
1.896

107,981

1,550
4.082
17,331
29267
937
5371
1,888
352
2.246
40,628
540
190
1,324
3,238
1,076
914
812
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RANKLIN PARISH C( INICATIONS DISTRICT
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND
BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP 1 D ACTUA
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
VARIANCE
FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUA]L (UNFAVORABLE)
REVENUES
911 Fecs 103,000 104,169 1,169
Intercst 1,400 1,916 316
Other Income 1,700 1,896 196
TOTAL REVENULES 106,100 107,981 [,881
EXPENDITURES
Accounting 1,600 1,550 50
Coniracts 4.100 4. 082 18
Depreciation 17,000 17,331 (331)
Equipment Rental 29,500 29,267 233
Equipment Repair 937 037 0
Insurance 5,400 5,371 29
Office Supphies 3,300 1,888 1,412
Postapc 360 352 S
Retirement 2,300 2,246 54
Salarics 41,000 40,628 372
S1gns 540 540 0
Subscriptions & Ducs 190 190 ¢
Taxcs 1,650 1,324 326
Tclephone 3,250 3,238 12
Training 1,100 1,076 24
Travel 950 914 36
Vchicle Expensc 8§20 g12 8
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 113,997 111,746 2,251
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (7,897) (3,765) 4,132
FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 124,957 124,957 0
FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 117,060 121,192 4,132
Sce Notes to Financial Statements
5
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FRANKLIN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Franklin Parish Communications District was crcated by the Franklin Parish Police Jury. The district 15 governed by a
scven member board appointed by the police jury. The district is responsible for installation, maintenance, and
operation of a 91 emergency system in Franklin Parish.

E; il Reportine Enti
The reporting entity for Franklin Parish consists of the Franklin Parish Police Jury, which as governing authority of the
parish is the component unit with oversight responsibility, and other governmental units (component units) within the
parish over which the police jury exercises oversight responsibility. In accordance with GASB Codification Section
2100, Franklin Parish Communication District is considercd a component unit of the parish reporting entity because,
(1) commissioners of the district are appointed by the Franklin Parish Police Jury and; (2) the district provides 91
emergency scrvice to residents within Franklin Parish. While Franklin Parish Communications Distric( 1s an intcgral
part of the parish reporting entity and should be included within the gencral purpose financial statements of that
reporting entity, GASB Codification Section 2600 providcs that a component unit may also issuc financial statements
separate from those of the reporting entity. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements present information
only on the financial operations of Franklin Parish Communications District and do not present information on the

Franklin Parish Policc Jury, the general government services provided by the police jury or on other component units
that comprise the Franklin Parish reporting entity.

Fund Accounting

Franklin Parish Communications District is organized and operated on a fund basis whereby a sclf-balancing set of
accounts (Special Revenue Fund) is maintained that compriscs its assets, hiabilitics, fund balancc, revenues, and
expenditurcs. The operations are accounted for as a Special Revenue Fund. This fund is used 1o account for the
proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for specificd purposes.

Basis of Accounting

Basis of accounting refcrs to when revenues and expenditures are recogmized 1n the accounts and reporied in financial
statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of measurement made, regardless of the measurement focus
apphied. The Special Revenue Fund is accounted for using the modificd accruai basis of accounting. Their revenues
arc recognized when they become micasurable and available as net current assets. Expenditures are generally
recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related fund habibity is incurred.

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting
Proposed budgets, prepared on a basis consistent with generally accepied accounting principles (GAAP), are presented
by the superniniendent prior to the comimencement of cach fiscal year. After pubhic hearings, the proposed budget, after

any amcndments deecmed necessary, is adopted by the Board. Budgetary amendments are processed in the same
manner.

For the year cnded September 30, 1998, a budget was prepared. The failure to prepare a budget constitutes a violation
of statc law and 1s not 1n compliance with generally accepted accounting principles.

—
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TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED
Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes amounts 1in demand deposits, interest bearing demand deposits, and time deposits. Under state law, the
Communications District must deposit funds 1in demand deposits, interest bearing demand deposits, money market

accounts or time deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having their principal
offices 1n Louisiana.

Accumulated Unpaid Vacation, Sick Pay, and Other Emplovee Benefits
All unpaid vacation and sick pay must be taken during the current year or they lapse at December 31. The amounts
accumulated at September 30 are immatenal.

NOTE 2 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable at September 30, 1998, consist of the current amount due from South Central Bell and Century
Telephone for the collection of 911 {ees.

NOTE 3 - LITIGATION AND CLAIMS

The district is not involved 1n any litigation at September 30, 1998, nor 1s 1t aware of any unasserted claims.

NOTE 4 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided for over the cstimated uscful lives of the asscts
using the straight-line method. Depreciation expense was $17,330.

NOTE 5 - EQUIPMENT LEASE

The District has entered into a year by year equipment lease with Bell South Telecommunications, Inc. The lease can
be terminated by cither party with thirty days prior written notice to the other party. The monthly lcase is $2,490.

NOTE 6 - PENSIONS

All of the Franklin Parish Communications District’s full-time employces participate in the Parochial Employeces’
Retirement System, State of Lowsiana (“System”), a multipie employer public employec retirement system (PERS).

The payroll for employees covered by the system for the year ended September 30, 1998, was $28,980. The District’s
total payroll for the ycar then ended was $40,628.

Mcmbership is mandatory as a condition of employment beginning on the date employed if the employec 1s on a
permanent basis working at lcast 28 hours per week, not participating in another publicly funded rctirement system.

The system i1s compriscd of two plans. The District’s employecs are covered under “Plan A, A member of Plan A

can retire provided he/she is age 55 with thirty years of creditable scrvice or is age 62 with a mimimum of 10 or more
ycars of creditable scrvice.
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FRANKLIN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
NOTES TQ FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

NOTE 6 - PENSIONS - CONTINUED

Generally, the monthly amount of retirement allowance for any member of Plan A shall consist of an amount cqual to
2% of the member’s {inal compensation multiplied by his/her years of creditable service. However, under cerlain
conditions as outlined in the statutes, the benefits are limited to specified amounts.

The Plan provides for death and disability benefits. Benefits and employer/cmploycce obligations to contnibute arc
established by State statute.

Each participating cmployer under Plan A contributes an amount cqual to 7.75% of cach and cvery member’s carnings,

Each cmployee in Plan A contributes 9.5% of monthly carnings. The contribution requirement for the ycar ended
September 30, 1998, was $4,999, which consisted of $2,246 from the District and $2,753 from employcces; these
contributions represented 7.75% and 9.5% of covered payroll, respectively.

Trend Information:

Contributions Required by Stafe Statute [998 1997 1996
Parochial Employees Retirement System (Plan A)

Employcr 2,246 2,928 2,638

Employee 2,753 3,648 3,370

Total Statutonly Required Contributions 4 999 6,270 0,008

100% of required contributions were madc for cach ycar.

Additional information and ten year historical trend tnformation can be obtained from the separately issued
comprehensive annual financial reports on each of the above list pians.

NOTE 7 - CASH

For the purpose of these financial statements, the Franklin Parish Communications District considers cash and cash
equivalents to be amounts held in demand deposits, interest bearing demand deposits, and time deposits.

Cash is classificd into three categorics to give an indication of the level of risk assumed a ycar end. Category |
includes investments insured or registered or sceuritics which are held by the Franklin Panish Communications District
or its agent in the Franklin Parish Communications District’s name. Category 2 includes uninsured or unregistered
investments for which the securitics arc held by the bank or agent in the Franklin Parish Communications District’s

name. Category 3 includes uninsured or unregistered invesiments with the sccuritics held by the bank or agent but not
in the Franklin Parish Communications District’s name.

The carrying amount of the Franklin Parish Communications District’s deposits with the financial institutions was
102,648 and the book balance was 98,321, The bank balance is catcgorized as follows:

Category
I 2 3
Cash 100,000 2,648 0
At September 30, 1998 all funds were collateralized.
8
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

REPOQRT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROQL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Commissioners
Franklin Parish Communications District
Winnsboro, Louisiana

We have audited the financial statements of the Franklin Parish Communications District, as of and for the year ended
September 30, 1998, and have 1ssucd our report thereon dated January 27, 1999, We conducted our audit in accordance

with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issucd by the Comptroller General of the United Statcs.

Compliance

As part of obtaining rcasonable assurance about whether the Franklin Parish Communications District’s financial
statements arc {ree of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
rcgulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and matenal effect on the determination
of financial statcments amounts. However providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our test disclosed no instances

of noncompliance that arc required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards,

Internal Control Qver Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considcred the Franklin Parish Communications District’s internal control over
financial reporting tn order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our gpinion on the
financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration of
the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters 11 the internal control over financial
rcporting that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one
or more of the intcrnal control components docs not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in
amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected wathin
a timely period by employecs in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters
involving the internal control over financial reporting and its opceration that we consider to be matcerial weakncesses.

This report is intended for the information of management, the Board of Commissioncrs and the Legislative Auditor of
Louisiana. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

MM,M# MG«J

Marcus, Robinson and Hasscll
Winnsboro, Louisiana
January 27, 1999



YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1993
Board Mcmber Amount
Steve Pylant Nonc
Don Brown Nonc
Leo L. Wilson None
Mitch Reynolds None
Bill McLemore None
Myles Kiper Nong
10




